
• 

· PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

• 

1998 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND 
RESCISSIONS ACT 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. . 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

For an additional amot1nt for "Reserve Personnel, Navy'', 
$4,100,000: Provided, That such amo11nt is designated by the Con­
gress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) 
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 

.. as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION AND NANCE, ARMY 

For an additional amount for "Operation and Maintenance, 
Army'', $1,886,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by 
the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

For an additional amount for "Operation and Maintenance, 
Navy", $48,100,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by 
the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, Am FORCE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and Maintenance, 
Air Force", $27,400,000: Provided, That such amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional amount for "Operation and Maintenance, 
Defense-Wide", $1,390,000: Provided, That such amount is des­
ignated by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant 
to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Defi­
cit Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

112 STAT. 59 

For an additional amount for "Operation and Maintenance, 
Defense-Wide", $125,528,000, for emergency expenses resulting 
from natural disasters in the United States: Provided, That the 
Secretary of Defense may transfer these funds to current applicable 
operation and maintenance and working capital funds appropria­
tions, to be merged with and available for the same purposes 
and for the same time period as the appropriation to which trans­
ferred: Provided further , That the transfer authority provided in 
this provision is in addition to any transfer authority available 
to the Department of Defense: Provided further, That the entire 
amo11Dt is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement 





- PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS 

NAVY WORKING CAPITAL FuND 

For an additional amount for "Navy Working Capital Fund", 
$23,017,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by the 
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

DEFENSE-WIDE WORKING CAPITAL FuND 

For an additional amount for "Defense-Wide Working Capital 
Fund", $1,000,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by 
the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS 

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM 

For an additional amount for ''Defense Health Program", 
$1,900,000: Provided, That such am011nt is designated by the Con­
gress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) 
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 
as amended. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS TMIS CH.AIYfER 

SECTION 1. In addition to the amounts provided in Public 
Law 105-56, $36,500,000 is appropriated under the heading "Over­
seas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid": Provided, That from 
the funds made available under that heading, the Secretary of 
Defense shall make a grant in the amount of $16,500,000 to the 
American Red Cross for Armed Forces emergency services: Provided 
further, That from the funds made available under that heading, 
the Secretary of Defense shall make a grant in the amount of 
$20,000,000 to the American Red Cross for reimbursement for disas­
ter relief and recovery expenditures at overseas locations: Provided 
further, That the entire amount shall be available only to the 
extent that an official budget request for $36,500,000, that includes 
designation of the entire amount of the request as an emergency 
requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire amount 
is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursu­
an to section 251(b)(2)(A) of such Act. 

SEC. 2. Funds appropriated by this Act, or made available 
by the transfer of funds in this Act, for intelligence activities are 
deemed to be specifically authorized by the Congress for purposes 
of section 504 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 
414). 

SEC. 3. In addition to the amounts appropriated to the Depart­
ment of Defense under Public Law 105-56, there is hereby appro­
priated $47,000,000 for the ''Reserve Mobilization Income Insurance 
Fund", to remain available until expended: Provided, That , such 
amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement 

112 STAT. 61 

Grants. 
American Red 
Cross. 





... 

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

(2) establish "Centers of Excellence" for complicated sur­
gical procedures; 

(3) make timely and complete reports to the National 
Practitioner Data Bank and eliminate associated reporting 
backlogs; 

( 4) assure that Military Health Services System providers 
are properly licensed and have appropriate cre·dentials; 

(5) reestablish the Quality Management Report to aid in 
early identification of compliance problems; 

(6) improve communications with beneficiaries to provide 
comprehensive and objective infor111ation on the quality of care 
being provided; 

(7) strengthen the National Quality Management Program; 
(8) ensure that all laboratory work meets professional 

standards; and 
(9) ensure the accuracy of patient data and information. 

(d) REPORT. Not later than six months after the date on which 
the panel is established, the panel shall submit to the Secretary 
a report setting forth its findings and conclusions, and the reasons 
therefor, and such recommendations it deems appropriate. The Sec­
retary shall forward the report of the panel to Congress not later 
than 15 days after the date on which the Secretary receives it, 
together with the Secretary's comments on the report. 

(e) PANEL ADMINISTRATION.--(1) The members of the panel 
shall be allowed travel expenses, including per diem ·in lieu of 
subsistence, at rates authorized by law for employees of agencies 
while away from their homes or regular places of business in 
the perfor111ance of services for the panel. 

(2) Upon request of the chairperson of the panel, the Secretary 
of Defense may detail to the panel, on a nonreimbursable basis, 
personnel of the Department of Defense to assist the panel in 
carrying out its duties. The Secretary of Defense shall furnish 
to the panel such administrative and support services as may 
be requested by the chairman of the panel. 

(f) PANEL FINANCING. Of the funds appropriated in Public 
Law 105-56 for "Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, 
Navy", $4,700,000 shall be transferred to "Defense Health Pro­
gram'', to be available through fiscal year 1999, only for administra­
tive costs of this panel and for the express purpose of initiating 
or accelerating any activity identified by the panel that will improve 
the quality of health care provided by the Military Health Services 
System. 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

SEC. 6. Of the funds appropriated in Public Law 105-56, under 
the heading "Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense" 
for Operation and maintenance $40,000,000 shall be transfen·ed 
to "Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide". 

SEC. 7. (a ) Congress urges the President to seek concurrence 
among the members of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization 
(NATO) on arrangements that set forth-

( 1) the benchmarks for achieving a sustainable peace proc­
ess that are detailed in the report accompanying the certifi­
cation that was made by the President to Congress on March 
3, 1998; 

(2) estimated target dates for achieving the benchmarks; 
and 

112 STAT. 63 

Reports. 

' 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

(A) The parcels known as the Mashpee bogs, located on 
the Quashnet River adjacent to the Massachusetts Military 
Reservation, Massachusetts. 

(B) The parcels known as the Falmouth bogs, located on 
the Coonamessett River adjacent to the Massachusetts Military 
Reservation, Massachusetts. 

112 STAT. 65 

(3) The tern1 of any lease or other interest acquired under 
paragraph (1) may not exceed two years. 

( 4) Any lease or other real property interest acquired under · 
paragraph (1) shall be subject to such other ter111S and conditions 
as are agreed upon jointly by the Secretary and the person or 
entity entering into the lease or extending the interest. 

(b) Of the amounts appropriated or otherwise made available 
for the Department of Defense for fiscal year 1998, up to $2,000,000 
may be available to acquire interest under subsection (a). 

SEC. 11. In addition to the amounts provided in Public Law 
105-56, $272,500,000 is appropriated under the heading "Aircraft 
Procurement, Navy'': Provided, That the additional amount shall 
be made available only for the procurement of eight F/A-18 aircraft 
for the United States Marine Corps: Provided further, That the 
entire amount shall be available only to the extent that an official 
budget request for $272,500,000, that includes designation of the 
entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement as 
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress: Provided further, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act. 

SEC. 12. Funds appropriated in fiscal year 1997, 1998 and 
hereafter for the Pacific Disaster Center may be obligated to carry 
out such missions as the Secretary of Defense may specify for 
disaster infort11ation management supporting mitigation, prepared­
ness, response and recovery from this Federal facility and assuring 
critical infrastructure availability and humanitarian assistance at 
the Federal, State, local and regional levels in the geographic area 
of responsibility of the Commander in Chief, Pacific and beyond 
in support of the Global Disaster Infort11ation Network as appro­
priate. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

SEC. 13. Of the ftinds provided in Public Law 105-56 for 
".Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy'', $300,000 
shall be transferred to "Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide": 
Provided, That the Secretary of Defense shall make grants from Grants. 
the "Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide" account in the 
total amount of not to exceed $300,000 to the Outdoor Odyssey 
at Roaring Run to initiate a youth development and leadership 
program. 

SEC. 14. Notwithstanding section 7306 of title 10 United States 
Code, and any other provision of law, of the funds made available 
to the Department of the Navy by Public Law 105-56, $3,000,000 
may be used only for disposal of residual fuel contained on the 
U.S.S. Alabama. 

SEC. 15. Notwithstanding an.y other provision of law, funds 
appropriated for the Defense Health Program for fiscal year 1998 
may be used to provide health benefits tinder section 1086 of 'title 
10, United States Code, to a person who is described in paragraph 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

CHAPTER2 

DEPARTMENT OF. DEFENSE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATION:AL GUARD 

For an additional amount for "Military Construction, Army 
National Guard" to cover costs arising from stor111 related damage, 
$3,700,000, to be available only to the extent that an official budget 
request for a specific dollar amount that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement 
as defined in the. Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress: Provided, That the entire amount is designated by the 
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

112 STAT. 67 

For an additional amount for "Family Housing, Navy and 
Marine Corps" to cover costs arising from Typhoon Paka related 
damage, $15,600,000: Provided, That such amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

For an additional amount for "Family Housing, Navy and 
Marine Corps" to cover costs arising from El Nino related damage, 
$2,500,000, to be available only to the extent that an official budget 
request for a specific dollar amount that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement 
as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress: Provided, That the entire amount is designated by the 
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE 

For an additional amount for "Family Housing, Air Force" 
to cover costs arising from Typhoon Paka related damage, 
$1,500,000: Provided, That such amount is designated by the Con­
gress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) 
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 
as amended. 

For an additional amount for "Family Housing, Air Force" 
to cover costs arising from El Nino related damage, $900,000, 
to be available only to the extent that an official budget request 
for a specific dollar amount that includes designation of the entire 
amount of the request as an emergency requirement as defined 
in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 
1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the Congress: 
Provided, That the entire am011nt is designated by the Congress 
as an emerg€ncy requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2){A) of 
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 
as amended. 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

$30,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That 
the entire amount shall be available only to the extent that an 
official budget request for $30,000,000, that includes designation 
of the entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement 
as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress: Provided further, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act. 

For an additional amount for the "Emergency Conservat ion 
Program" to provide cost-sharing assistance to maple producers 
to replace taps and tubing that were damaged by ice stor1ns in 
northeastern States in 1998, $4,000,000, to remain available until 
expended: Provided, That the entire amount shall be available 
only to the extent that an official budget request for $4,000,000, 
that includes designation of the entire amount of the ,request as 
an emergency requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is t ransmitted 
by the President to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire 
amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of such Act. 

TREE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

An amount of $14,000,000 is provided for assistance to replace 
or rehabilitate trees, excluding trees used for pulp and/or timber, 
and vineyards damaged by natural disasters: Provided , That the 
entire amount shall be available only to the extent that an official 
budget request for $14,000,000, t hat includes desig11ation of the 
entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement as 
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress: Provided further , That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act. 

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND 

LIVESTOCK DISASTER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

112 STAT. 69 

Effective only for losses incurred beginning on November 27, Effective date. 
1997, through the date of enactment of this Act, $4,000,000 to 
implement a livestock indemnity program to compensate producers 
for losses of livestock (including ratites) due to natural disasters 
designated pursuant to a Presidential or Secretarial declaration 
requested during such a period in a manner similar to catastrophic 
loss coverage available for other commodities under 7 U.S.C. 
1508(b ): Provided, That the entire amount shall be available only 
to the extent that an official budget request for $4,000,000, that 
includes de ignation of the entire amount of the request as an 
emergency requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted 
by the President to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire 
amount is de ignated by the Congress as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 251(b )(2)(A) of such Act. 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

amount shall be available only to the extent that an official budget 
request for a specific dollar amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement 
as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to Con­
gress. 

CHAP'l'ER 3 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-CIVIL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

CORPS OF ENGINEERS CIVIL 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL 

For emergency repairs due to flooding and other natural disas­
ters, $105,185,000, to remain available until expended, of which 
such amounts for eligible navigation projects which may be derived 
from the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund pursuant to Public Law 
99-662, shall be derived from that Fund: Provided, That the entire 
amount shall be available only to the extent an official budget 
request for a specific dollar amount that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement 
as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to Con­
gress: Provided further, That the entire amount is designated by 
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Water and Related Resources" 
to repair damage caused by floods and other natural disasters, 
$4,520,000, to remain available until expended, which shall be 
available only to tl1e extent that an official budget request for 
a specific dollar amount that includes designation of the entire 
amount of the request as an emergency requirement as defined 
in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 
19 5, as amended, is transmitted by the President to Congress: 
Provided, That the entire amount is designated by Congress as 
an mergency requirement pursuant to section 25l(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 as 
amended. 

, 

112 STAT. 71 

• 





• 

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

extent that an official budget request that includes designation 
of the entire amount as an emergency requirement as defined 
in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 
1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President to the Congress: 
Provided further, That the entire amount is designated by the 
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $1,065,000, to 
remain available until expended, of which $700,000 is to repair 
damage caused by floods and other natural disasters, and $365,000 
is for replacement of fixtures and testing for and rem~diation of 
Polylchlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in Bureau of Indian Affairs 
schools and administrative facilities: Provided, That the entire 
amount shall be available only to the extent that an official budget 
request that includes designation of the entire amount as an emer­
gency requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer­
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted 
by the President to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire 
amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emer­
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY 

For an additional amount fer "State and Private Forestry'' 
for emergency expenses resulting from damages from ice stor1I1s, 
tornadoes and other natural disasters, $48,000,000, to remain avail­
able until expended: Provided, That of such amount, $28,000,000 
shall be available only to the extent that an official budget request 
that includes designation of the entire amount as an emergency 
requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire amount 
is designatad by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursu­
ant to ection 251(b )(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control ct of 1985, as amended. 

ATIO AL FOREST SY TEM 

For · n additional amount for the "National Forest System" 
for emerg ncy expenses resulting from damages from ice stor111s 
tornado and other natural disasters $10 461,000, to remain avail­
able until expended: Pro ided That of such amount $5 461,000 
shall b available only to the extent that an official budget request 
that includes de ignation of the entire amount as an emergency 
requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control ct of 1985 as amended, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congres :Provided further That the entire amo11nt 

59-139 - - 2 (174) 

112 STAT. 73 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended: Provided further, That of such amount, 
$35,000,000 shall be available only to the extent that an official 
budget request for a specific dollar amount that includes designation 
of the entire amount of the request as an emergency requirement 
as defined in such Act is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress: Provided further, That any obligations for the Emergency 
Relief Program shall not be subject to the prohibition against obliga­
tions in section 2(e)(3)(A) and (D) of the Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 1997: Provided further, That 23 U.S.C. 125(b)( 1) 
shall not apply to projects resulting from flooding during the fall 
of 1997 through the winter of 1998 in California: Provided further~ 
That if sufficient carryover balances for the necessary expenses 
for administration and operation (including motor carrier safety 
program operations) of the Federal Highway Administration, the 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, and the Bureau 
of Transportation Statistics are not available, and pending the 
reauthorization of the Federal-aid highways program, the Secret ary 
of Transportation may borrow such sums as may be necessary 
for such expenses from the unobligated balances of discret ionary 
allocations for the Federal-aid highways program made available 
by this Act. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

EMERGENCY RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND REPAIR 

For necessary expenses to repair a nd rebuild freight rail lines 
of regional and short line railroads or a State entity damaged 
by floods that occurred between and including September 1996 
and March 1998, $9,800,000, to be awarded to the States subject 
to the discretion of the Secretary on a case-by-case basis: Provided, 
That funds provided under this heading shall be available for 
rehabilitation of railroad rights-of-way, bridges, and other facilities 
which are part of the general railroad system of transportation, 
and primarily used by railroads to move freight traffic: Provided 
further, That railroad rights-of-way, bridges, and other facilities 
owned by class I railroads are not eligible for funding under this 
heading unless the rights-of-way, bridges, or other facilities are 
under contract lease to a class II or class III railroad under which 
the lessee is responsible for all maintenance costs of the line: 
Provided further, That railroad rights-of-way bridges, and other 
facilities owned by passenger railroads, or by tourist scenic, or 
historic railroads are not eligible for funding under this heading: 
Provided further That these funds shall be available only to the 
xtent an official budget request for a specific dollar amount, 
hat includes designation of the entire amount as an emergency 

requiremPnt as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
D ficit Control ct of 1985 as amended is transmitted by the 
Pre ident to the Congress: Provided further That the entire amount 
i designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant 
to section 25ltb )(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Defi­
cit Control ct of 1985 as amended: Provided further That all 
funds made available under this heading are to remain available 
until eptember 30 1998. 

112 STAT. 75 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 112 STAT. 77 

needs (including all uses of waivers and the reasons therefore): 
Provided further, That the Secretary and the Director shall submit Reports. 
quarterly reports to the Subcommittees regarding the actual 
projects, localities and needs for which funds have been provided: 
Provided further, That these reports shall be based upon quarterly 
reports submitted to HUD and the Director by each State receiving 
funds under this heading: Provided further, That the entire amount 
shall be available only to the extent an official budget request, 
that includes designation of the entire amount of the request as 
an emergency requirement as defined by the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted 
by the President to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire 
amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emer­
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

INDEPENDEN'F AGENCY 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

DISASTER RELIEF 

For an additional amount for "Disaster relief", $1,600,000,000, 
to remain available until expended: Provided, That these funds 
shall be available only to the extent that an official budget request 
for a specific amount, that includes designation of the entire amount 
of the request as an emergency requirement as defined in the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as 
amended, is transmitted by the President to Congress: Provided 
further, That the entire amount appropriated herein is designated 
by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Bu dget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985, as amended. 

CHAPTER 7 

RESCISSIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIO~ 

GRANTS-I -AID FOR AIRPORTS 

(AIRPORT AND AJ.RWA Y TRUST FUND) 

(RE CISSIO~ OF CO TRACT AUTHORIZATIO ) 

Of the unobligated balances authorized under 49 U.S.C. 48103 
a amended $241,000 000 are rescinded. 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

$25,000,000 shall be available for guaranteed loans; operating loans, 
$105,000,000, of which $35,000,000 shall be for subsidized guaran­
teed loans; and for boll weevil eradication program loans as author­
ized by 7 U.S. C. 1989, $18,814,000. 

For the additional cost of direct and guaranteed loans, including 
the cost of modifying loans as defined in section 502 of the Congres­
sional Budget Act of 197 4, as follows: farm ownership loans, 
$3,356,000, of which $967,000 shall be for guaranteed loans; operat ­
ing loans, $7,973,000, of 'vhich $3,37 4,000 shall be for subsidized 
guaranteed loans; and for boll weevil eradication program loans 
as authorized by 7 U.S.C. 1989, $222,000. 

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM 

Of the amounts made available under this heading in Public 
Law 105-86, funds for employment and training shall remain avail­
able until expended as authorized by section 16(h )(1) of the Food 
Stamp Act. · 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salar ies and expenses" from 
fees collected pursuant to section 736 of the Federal Food, Drug, 
and Cosmetic Act, not to exceed $25,918,000, to remain available 
unt il expended: Provided, That fees derived from applications 
received during fiscal year 1998 shall be credited to the appropria­
tion curren t in the year in which fees are collected and subject 
to the fiscal year 1998 limitation. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-THIS CHAPTER 

SEC. 1001. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, pertila­
nent employees of cou nty committees employed during fiscal year 
1998 pursuant to 8(b) of the Soil Conservation and Domestic Allot­
ment Act (16 U.S.C. 590h(b)) shall be considered as having Federal 
Civil ervice status only for the purpose of applying for United 

tate Department of Agriculture Civil Service vacancies. 
E . 1002. Notwithstanding any other provision of law regard­

ing a competitive research, education or extension grant program 
of the Departmen t of Agriculture, the Secretary may use grant 
program funds, as necessary, to supplement funds otherwise avail­
able for program administration, to pay for the costs associated 
with peer review of grant proposals under the program. 

CHAPTER 2 

DEPARTME T OF E ERGY 

D EPART ENTAL AD ll~ riSTRATIO 

uch additional amounts as necessary not to exceed 5,40 000 
to cover increase in the estimated amount of cost of Work For 
Othe notwith tanding the provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act 
(31 U . . C. 1511 et seq.): Provided That such increases in cost 

112 STAT. 79 





1 

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

litigation costs related to the disposition of an allotment within 
the Park. 

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT 

For an additional amount for "Royalty and Offshore Minerals 
Management" to meet increased demand and workload require­
ments stemming from higher than anticipated leasing activity in 
the Gulf of Mexico, $6,675,000, to remain available until expended, 
to be derived from increased receipts resulting from increases to 
rates in effect on August 5, 1993, from rate increases to fee collec­
tions for Outer Continental Shelf administrative activities per­
fornled by the Minerals Management Service over and above the 
rates in effect on September 30, 1993, and from additional fees 
for Outer Continental Shelf administrative activities established 
after September 30, 1993. ~ 

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For an additional amount for the "Abandoned Mine Reclamation 
Fund", $3,163,000, to be derived by transfer from amounts available 
in Public Law 105-83 under the heading, "Regulation and Tech­
nology", and to be subject to the same terrns and conditions of 
the account to which transferred. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

For an additional amount for "Operation of Indian Programs", 
$1,050,000, to remain available until expended, for the cost of 
document collection and production, including electronic imaging, 
required to support litigation involving individual Indian trust fund 
accounts. 

OFFICE OF SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS 

FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS 

For an additional amount for "Federal Trust Programs" 
4 650,000, to remain available until expended, for the cost of 

document collection and production, including electronic imaging 
required to support litigation involving individual Indian trust fund 
accounts. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

I DIAL'I HEALTH SERVICE 

I DIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

For an additional amount for "Indian Health Services ' 
100 000, to remain available until expended, for suicide pre~ention 

counseling. 

112 STAT. 81 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-313; 16 U.S.C. 431 note), and 
the alignment of the roadways was anticipated by Congress 
before the date of enactment of the Act; 

(5) it was the expectation of the principal proponents of 
the monument, including the cities of Albuquerque and Rio 
Rancho, New Mexico, and the National Park Service, that pas­
sage of the Petroglyph National Monument Establishment Act 
of 1990 (Public Law 101-313; 16 U.S.C. 431 note) would allow 
the city of Albuquerqu....-e -

(A) to utilize the Paseo del Norte and Unser Boulevard 
corridors through the monument; and 

(B) to design and construct infrastructure within the 
corridors with the cultural and natural resources of the 
monument in mind; 
(6) the city of Albuquerque has not provided for the 

establishment of rights-of-way for the Paseo del Norte and 
Unser Boulevard corridors under the Joint Powers Agreement 
(JPANO 78-521.81-277A), which expanded the boundary of 
the monument to include the Piedras Marcadas and Boca Negra 
units, pursuant to section 104 of the Petroglyph National Monu­
ment Establishment Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-313; 16 U.S.C. 
431 note); 

(7) the National Park Service has identified the realign­
ment of Unser Boulevard, depicted on the map referred to 
in section 102(a) of the Petroglyph National Monument 
Establishment Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-313; 16 U.S.C. 
431 note), as serving a park purpose in the General Manage­
ment Plan/Development Concept Plan for Petroglyph National 
Monument; 

(8) the establishment of a citizens' advisory committee prior 
to construction of the Unser Boulevard South project, which 
runs along the eastern boundary of the Atrisco Unit of the 
monument, allowed the citizens of Albuquerque and the 
National Park Service to provide significant and meaningful 
input into the parkway design of the road, and that similar 
proceedings should occur prior to construction within the Paseo 
del Norte corridor; 

(9) parkway standards approved by the city of Albuquerque 
for the construction of Unser Boulevard South along the eastern 
boundary of the Atrisco Unit of the monument would be appro­
priate for a road passing througl1 the Pas eo del Norte corridor; 

(10) adequate planning and cooperation between the city 
of Albuquerque and the National Park Service is essential 
to avoid resource degradation within the monument resulting 
from storm water runoff, and drainage conveyances through 
the monument should be designed and located to provide suffi­
cient capacity for effective runoff management; and 

(11) the monument will best be managed for the benefit 
a_nd enjoyment of present and future generations with coop~ra­
tion between the city of Albuquerque, the State of ew ex1co 
and the National Park Service. 
(c) PLAN I G AUTHORITY.-

( !) STORM WATER DRAINAGE. Not later than 180 days aft er 
the date of enactment of this Act the Secretary of the Interior 
acting through the Director of the National Park Service 
(referred to in this section as the "Secretary"), and the city 
of Albuquerque, New Mexico, shall enter into negotiations to 

112 STAT. 83 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

"(ii) 2 years have elapsed after the date on which 
the Secretary has made a final offer (for which funds 
are available) to acquire all remaining private land 
at fair market value.". 

(2) BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT.-Section 104(a) of the 
Petroglyph National Monument Establishment Act of 1990 
(Public Law 101- 313; 16 U.S.C. 431 note) is amended-

(A) by redesignating paragraphs (1) and (2) as subpara­
graphs (A) and (B ), respectively, and indenting appro­
priately; 

.. (B) by inserting "(1)" after "(a)"; and 
(C) by adding at the end the following: 

"(2)(A) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), effective as of the date 
of enactment of this subparagraph-

"(i) the boundary of the monument is adjusted to exclude 
the Paseo Del Norte corridor in the Piedras Marcadas Unit 
described in Exhibit B of the document described in subpara­
graph (B); and 

"(ii) the inclusion of the Paseo Del Norte corridor within 
the boundary of the monument before the date of enactment 
of this paragraph shall have no effect on any future ownership, 
use, or management of the corridor. 
"(B) The document described in this subparagraph is the docu­

ment entitled 'Petroglyph National Monument Roadway/Utility Cor­
ridors', dated October 30, 1997, on file with the Secretary of the 
Interior and the mayor of the city of Albuquerque, New Mexico.". 

(e) ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE MONUMENT.­
Section 105 of the Petroglyph National Monument Establishment 
Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-313; 16 U.S.C. 431 note) is amended 
by adding at the end the following: 

"(f) BOCA NEGRA AND PIEDRAS MA.RCADAS UNITS. If the binding 
agreement providing for the expansion of the monument pursuant 
to section 104 is amended, in accordance with the ter111s of the 
agreement, to transfer to the National Park Service responsibility 
for operation, maintenance, and repair of any or all property within 
the Boca Negra or Piedras Marcadas Unit of the monument, the 

ecr tary may employ, at a comparable grade and salary within 
the National Park Service, any willing employees of the city 
assigned to the Unit.". 

(f) DOUBLE EAGLE II AIRPORT ACCESS ROAD. The Adminis­
trator of the Federal Aviation Administration shall allow the use 
of the access road to the Double Eagle II Airport in existence 
on the date of enactment of this Act for visitor access to the 
monument. 

112 STAT. 85 

E . 3006. COUNTY PAYMENT MITIGATIO TRANSPORTATIO 16 USC 1608 
Y l'E MORATORIUM. (a)( 1) This section provides compensation note. 

~or 1 of revenues that would have been provided to counties 
1f no road moratorium, as described in subsection (a )(2), were imple-
n nted or no substitute sales offered as described in subsection 

(b)( l . Thi ection does not endorse or prohibit the road building 
Inor torium nor does it affect the applicability of existing law to 
'ny moratorium. 
. ~2 The Chief of the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture 
ln h1 ole discretion, may offer any timber sales that were sched­
uled ctober 1, 1997, or thereafter, to be offered in fiscal year 
199 or fi cal year 1999 even if such sales would have been delayed 
or halted as a result of any moratorium (resulting from the Federal 





, 

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

(C) a comprehensive and detailed analysis of the economic 
and social effects of the moratorium referred to in subsection 
(a)(2) on county, State, and regional levels. 
SEC. 3007. PROVISION OF CERTAIN HEALTH CARE SERVICES FOR 

ALASKA NATIVES.-Section 203(a) of the Michigan Indian Land 
Claims Settlement Act (Public Law 105-143; 111 Stat. 2666) is 
amended-

(1) by inserting "other than community based alcohol serv­
ices," after "Ketchikan Gateway Borough,"; and 

(2) by inserting at the end the following new sentence: 
.. "Notwithstanding any other provision of law, such contract 

or compact shall provide services to all Indian and Alaska 
Native beneficiaries of the Indian Health Service in the Ketch­
ikan Gateway Borough without the need for resolutions of 
support from any Indian tribe as defined in the Indian Self­
Deter111ination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 
450b(e)).". 

112 STAT. 87 

SEC. 3008. Section 326(a) of the Act making Appropriations 
for the Department of the Interior and related agencies for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 1998 and for other purposes (Public 
Law 105-83; 111 Stat. 1543) is amended by striking "with any 111 Stat. 1599. 
Alaska Native village or Alaska Native village corporation" and 
inserting "to any Indian tribe as defined in the Indian Self-Deter-
mination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450b(e))". 

SEC. 3009. None of the funds in this or any other Act shall 
be used to issue a notice of final rulemaking prior to October 
1, 1998 with respect to the valuation of crude oil for royalty pur­
poses, including without limitation a rulemaking derived from pro­
posed rules published in 63 Federal Register 6113 (1998), 62 Federal 
Register 36030, and 62 Federal Register 3742 (1997). 

CHAPTER4 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVE TIO 

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAI ING 

For an additional amount for the Centers for Disease Co11trol 
and Prevention, "disease control, research, and training', 
$9,000 000. 

HEALTH CARE FI ANCING ADMI ISTRATIO 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

For an additional amount for ''Program management , 
$2 200,000. 

Title II of Public Law 105-78 is amended under this heading 111 Stal1484. 
by s_triki!'lg t~e fourth proviso and inserting the fol~owing new 
pr?vtso: Prouzded further, That $20,000,000 appropnated under 
tht heading for the transition to a single Part A and Part B 
proce ing system and $20 000 000 to be used only to the extent 
needed for Year 2000 century date change conversion requirements 
of external contractor systems shall remain available , until 
expended: . 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Capitol Buildings Salaries and 
Expenses", $7,500,000, to remain available until expended, to begin 
repairs and rehabilitation of the Capitol dome: Provided, That this 
additional amount shall be available for obligation without regard 
to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended. 

CAPITOL GROUNDS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For necessary expenses for the design, installation and mainte­
nance of the Capitol Square perimeter security plan, $20,000,000 
(of which not to exceed $4,000,000 shall be transferred upon request 
of the Capitol Police Board to the Capitol Police Board, "Capitol 
Police", "General Expenses" for physical security measures associ­
ated with the Capitol Square perimeter security plan) to remain 
available until expended, subject to the review and approval by 
the appropriate House and Senate authorities: Provided, That this 
additional amount shall be available for obligation without regard 
to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended. 

CHAPTER6 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

AM:TRAK REFOR I COUNCIL 

For n ces ary expenses of the Amtrak Refornt ouncil, includ­
ing th ind pendent assessment of Amtrak, authorized under sec-
ion 202, 203 and 409 of Public Law 105-134, $2,450 000, to 

r main available until September 30 1999: Pro ided That not 
o xc ed ·400,000 shall be transferred to the Department of 
ra11 pot ation In pector General for the new responsibilities associ­

d \vitl1 ection 409(c) of Public Law 105-134. 

FEDERAL A \'I TIO, AD 11 ri TRATIO 

FACILITIE D EQ IP fE .. T 

(AIRPORT D AIR\V Y TRU T F D) 

F r n additional amount for "Facilities and Equipmen for 
,. __ ... ·p n '-..., .. , r lating to Year 2000 computer hardware and oftware 
probl m , ~ 25 000,000 to remain available until eptember, 30 

99. 

112 STAT. 89 





~ -----------------------------------------------

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-THIS CHAPTER 

SEC. 7001. Federal Employee Voluntary Early Retirement. (a) 
CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM. Effective for purposes of the 
period beginning on the date of enactment of this Act and ending 
on September 30, 1999, paragraph (2) of section 8336(d) of title 
5, United States Code, shall be applied as if it had been amended 
to read as follows: 

"(2)(A) has been employed continuously, by the agency in 
which the employee is serving, for at least the 31-day period 
ending on the date on which such agency requests the deter­
mination referred to in subparagraph (D); 

"(B) is serving under an appointment that is not time 
limited; 

"(C) has not been duly notified that such employee is to 
be involuntarily separated for misconduct or unacceptable 
performance; · 

"(D) is separated from the service voluntarily during a 
period in which, as detertnined by the Office of Personnel 
Management (upon request of the agency) under regulations 
prescribed by the Offic,...._e -

"(i) such agency (or, if applicable, the component in 
which the employee is serving) is undergoing a major 
reorganization, a major reduction in force, or a major trans­
fer of function; and 

"(ii) a significant percentage of the employees serving 
in such agency (or component) will be separated or subject 
to an immediate reduction in the rate of basic pay (without 
regard to subchapter VI of chapter 53, or comparable provi­
sions); and 
"(E) as deter111ined by the agency under regulations pre­

scribed by the Office, is within the scope of the offer of voluntary 
early retirement, which may be made on the basis of-

"(i) one or more organizational units; 
"(ii) one or more occupational series or levels; 
"(iii) one or more geographical locations; 
"(iv) other similar nonpersonal factors the Office deter­

mines appropriate· or 
"(v) any appropriate combination of such factors;". 

{b) FEDERAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM. Effective for 
purpose of the period beginning on tl1e date of enactment of this 
1 ct and ending on September 30, 1999 subparagraph (B) of section 
. 14(b)(l) of title 5, United States Code, shall be applied as if 
1 l1 d been amended to read as follows: 

. "(B)(i) has been employed continuously, by the agency_ in 
\Vht~h the employee is serving, for at least the 31-day per1od 
~d1ng on the date on which such agency requests the deter­

mtnation referred to in clause (iv); 
. . '(ii) is serving under an appointment that is not time 

limited· 
"(i~i) has not been duly notified tl1at such employee is 

to be 1nvoluntarily separated for misconduct or unacceptable 
performance· 

' . '(iv) is separated from the service voluntarily during a 
P r1od in which as deter111ined by the Office of Personnel 
1ana~ement (upon request of the agency) under regulatrons 

prescr1bed by the Office,....__ 

112 STAT. 91 

Effective date. 
Termination 
date. 
Applicability. 
5 USC 8336 note. 

Effective date. 
Termination 
date. 
Applicabili ty. 
5 C 414 no e. 

Regulatjon . 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

as in effect prior to the 1990 amendments to such Act may be 
imposed in the State of Arizona. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration shall transfer from amounts made available for 
NASA in Public Law 105-65 under the heading, "Mission support", 
$53,000,000 to "Human space flight" for Space Station activities, 
to be merged with and to be available for the same purposes 
of such account: Provided, That the total amount available for 
Space Station activities in fiscal year 1998 shall be up to 
$2,441,300,000. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-THIS CHAPTER 

SEC. 8001. Section 206 of the Departments of Veterans Affairs 

• 

112 STAT. 93 

• 

and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 1998 (Public Law 105-65; October 27, 1997) 111 Stat. 1365. 
i amended by inserting the following before the final period: ", 
and for loans and grants for economic development in and around 
1 th and Vine". 

SEC. 8002. HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSO S WITH AIDS. 
(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, with respect to 
t he amount allocated for fiscal year 1998, and the amounts that 
would otherwise be allocated for fiscal year 1999, to the City of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania on behalf of the Philadelphia PA J 
Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area (in this section referred to 

the 'metropolitan area"), under section 854(c) of the AIDS Hous­
ing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)), the Secretary of Housing 
nd Urban Development shall adjust such amounts by allocating 

to th tate of New Jersey the proportion of the metropolitan 
r a amount that is based on the number of cases of AID reported 

in th portion of the metropolitan area that is located in ew 
J r y. 

(b The tate of ew Jersey shall use amount alloca d to 
h tat under this section to carry out eligible activities under 

. ction 55 of the AIDS Housing Opportunity ct (42 U .. C. 1290 ) 
1n th portion of the metropolitan area that is locat d in ew 
J r y. 

E . 003. RA'I'IFI TIO OF I TER. ET I ELLE T Alj I FRA-
TR T RE FEE. (a ) Th 30 percent portion of the fee cba ged 
Y L twork olution , Inc. between eptember 1 _ 199 and a . ch 

, 1~9 for regi tra ion or ren wal of an Internet cond-le ' l 
~on1a1n name, which portion wa to be expended for the pres l'"\'8 -

lon " nd nhancement of the intellectual infra 1 rue u e of he In er-
n t und r a cooperative agreement \vith the a iona_ ci nee 

?undf tion, and 'vhich portion wa held to have bee·n coli .c ed 
''ltthout uthority in William Thomas et al. v.. et\vork olu 1ons 
n · nd . ational cience Foundation i'l. o. 91-24 2 is her by 

lt~ aliz d and ratified and confii"IIttd a fully o all in en and 
purpo a if he same had by prior ct of ongres~ be n p'eci J-

11 authorized and dir cted. 





• 

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 . 

FARM SERVICE AGENCY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public 
Law 105-86, $1,080,000 are rescinded. · 

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available for the cost of the unsubsidized 
guaranteed operating loans under this heading in Public Law 105-
86, $8,273,000 are rescinded. 

• 

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATIO~ SERVICE 

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public 
!Jaw 105-86, $378,000 are rescinded. 

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 

(RESCISSIO ) .. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public 
L \V 05- 6, $846 000 are rescinded. 

FOOD PROGR.Mvl ADML. I TRATIO 

(RES I IO ) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in _ ublic 
L~ w 105- 6, $114,000 are rescinded. 

(RE I 10 

f th fund m de available under thi h adi g i · ublic 
\ 10 - 20 , 1 1 000 ar r scinded. 

E I 10 

f th fund made availabl under hi head·ng · Publ"c 
.....___. ___ ~ \V 104-.t.JO 2 500 000 are re cinded. 

112 STAT. 95 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public 
Law 105-83, $1,094,000 are rescinded. 

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public 
Law 105-83, $148,000 are rescinded. 

RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading ~ in Public 
Law 105-83, $30,000 are rescinded. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE 

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMI ISTRATIO . 

HEALTH PROFESSIONS EDUCATIO FU D 

(RESCISSIO ) 

Of the funds made available under the Health Pro~ ssions 
• ducation Fund appropriation account, $11,200,000 are rescinded. 

0FFI E OF THE ECRET RY 

P Yl\ttENT TO AIR ARRIER 

(RE I IO ) 

Of th fund made available under thi h ading in ublic 
\\' 10 - 516 and subs qu ntly obliga ed 4.J 500 000 h I:. be 

d blig t d and ar h reby r cinded. 

PA IE. T. ro IR RRIER 

f h budgctai}1 r ou ·c provid d for 
j · s rvic . b Public L \V 1- 0 fo · fiscal 

.' r 19 , 3 000 000 r r sci11d d. 

1 I 

· nall o _ · un r 

ar p ·i o .. o 1 cal 

10 

f th ft1n ~d n1ad \a· abJ u d r hi l1e ding i ou 
· pr pri ion ~-00 000 r r cinded. 

112 STAT. 97 





I 

PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 

SEC. 10002. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available in this or any prior Act may be obligated or expended 
by the Patent and Trademark Office to plan for the lease of new 
facilities until 30 days after the submission of a report, to be 
delivered not later than May 15, 1998, to the Committees on Appro­
priations, on the space plans and detailed cost estimate for the 
build-out of the new facilities: Provided, That such funds shall 
be made available only in accordance with section 605 of Public 
Law 105-119. 

SEC. 10003. Section 203 of the National Sea Grant College 
Program Act (33 U.S.C. 1122) is amended by-

(1) striking paragraph (5) and redesignating paragraphs 
(6) through (17) as paragraphs (5) through (16); 

(2) redesignating subparagraphs (C) through (F ) of para­
graph (7), as redesignated, as subparagraphs (D) through (G); 
and 

(3) inserting after subparagraph (B) of paragraph (7), as 
redesignated, the following: 

"(C) Lake Champlain (to the extent that such resources 
have hydrological, biological, physical, or geological 
characteristics and problems similar or related to those 
of the Great Lakes);". 

SEC. 10004. (a) Any agency listed in section 404(b) of the 
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Public Law 105-119, 
may transfer any amount to the Department of State, subject to 
the limitations of subsection (b) of this section, for the purpose 
of making technical adjustments to the amounts transferred by 
section 404 of such Act. 

(b) Funds transferred pursuant to subsection (a) shall not 
exceed $12,000,000, of which not to exceed $3,500,000 may be 
transferred from the United States Infortnation Agency, of which 
not to exceed $3,600,000 may be transferred from the Defense 
Intelligence Agency, of which not to exceed $1,600,000 may be 
transferred from the Defense Security Assistance Agency, of which 
not to exceed $900,000 may be transferred from the Peace Corps, 
and of which not to exceed $500,000 may be transferred from 
any other single agency listed in section 404(b) of Public Law 
105-119. 

(c) A transfer of funds pursuant to this section shall not require 
any notification or certification to Congress or any committee of 
Congress, notwithstanding any other provision of law. 

SEc. 10005. Section 584 of the Foreign Operations, Export 
Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1997 (Public 
Law 104-208; 110 Stat. 3009-171) is amended-

(1) in subsection (a}-
(A) by striking "For purposes" and inserting "Notwith­

standing any other provision of law, for purposes"; and 
(B) by striking "fiscal year 1997" and inserting "fiscal 

years 1998 and 1999"; and 
(2) by amending subsection (b) to read as follows: 

"(b ) ALIENS COVERED.-
"(1) IN GENERAL. An alien described in this subsection 

is an alien who~ 
"(A) is the son or daughter of a qualified national; 
"(B) is 21 years of age or older; and 

112 STAT. 99 

Reports. 

' 





PUBLIC LAW 105-174 MAY 1, 1998 112 STAT. 101 

(C) After the expiration of the 7-day period which 
begins on the date the Mayor notifies the Council of the 
nomination under subparagraph (B ), the Mayor shall notify 
the Authority of the nomination. 

(D ) The nomination shall be effective subject to 
approval by a majority vote of the Authority. 
(2) REMOVAL. During a control year, the Chief of the 

Metropolitan Police Department of the District of Columbia 
may be removed by the Authority or by the Mayor with the 
approval of the Authority. 

(3) CONTROL YEAR DEFINED. In this subsection, the term 
"control year" has the meaning given such tern1 in section 
305(4) of the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and 
Management Assistance Act of 1995. 
(c) EFFECTIVE DATE. This section shall be effective as of April 

21, 1998. , 
SEC. 10008. SUPPORT FOR DEMOCRATIC OPPOSITION IN IRAQ. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, of the funds made 
available under the heading "Economic Support Fund" in PUblic 
Law 105-118, $5,000,000 shall be made available for assistance 
to the Iraqi democratic opposition for such activities as organization, 
training, communication and dissemination of information, develop­
ing and implementing agreements among opposition groups, compil­
ing inforn1ation to support the indictment of Iraqi officials for 
war crimes, and for related purposes: Provided, That within 30 Reports. 
days of enactment into law of this Act the Secretary of State 
shall submit a detailed report to the appropriate committees of 
Congress on plans to establish a program to support the democratic 
opposition in Iraq. 

This Act may be cited as the "1998 Supplemental Appropria­
tions and Rescissions Act". 

Approved May 1, 1998. 

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY-H.R. 3579 (S. 1768): 

HOUSE REPORTS: Nos. 105 469 (Comm. on Appropriations) and 105-504 (Comm. 
of Conference). 

SENATE REPORTS: No. 105-168 accompanying S. 1768 (Comm. on Appropria-
tions). 

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 144 (1998): 
Mar. 31, considered and passed House. Passed Senate, amended, in lieu of 

S. 1768. 
Apr. 30, House and Senate agreed to conference report. 

WEEKLY COMPILATION OF PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS, Vol. 34 (1998): 
May 1, Presidential statement. ' 

0 



SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION LIBRARIES 

3 9088 01761 0395 

• 

• 


	39088017610395_0001
	39088017610395_0002
	39088017610395_0003
	39088017610395_0004
	39088017610395_0005
	39088017610395_0006
	39088017610395_0007
	39088017610395_0008
	39088017610395_0009
	39088017610395_0010
	39088017610395_0011
	39088017610395_0012
	39088017610395_0013
	39088017610395_0014
	39088017610395_0015
	39088017610395_0016
	39088017610395_0017
	39088017610395_0018
	39088017610395_0019
	39088017610395_0020
	39088017610395_0021
	39088017610395_0022
	39088017610395_0023
	39088017610395_0024
	39088017610395_0025
	39088017610395_0026
	39088017610395_0027
	39088017610395_0028
	39088017610395_0029
	39088017610395_0030
	39088017610395_0031
	39088017610395_0032
	39088017610395_0033
	39088017610395_0034
	39088017610395_0035
	39088017610395_0036
	39088017610395_0037
	39088017610395_0038
	39088017610395_0039
	39088017610395_0040
	39088017610395_0041
	39088017610395_0042
	39088017610395_0043
	39088017610395_0044
	39088017610395_0045
	39088017610395_0046

